DocuSign Envelope ID: 17C34524-F4F7-493D-8E51-31E190A21598

FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR CONTRACTUAL SERVICES #11107
BETWEEN ALACHUA COUNTY AND FRANKEL MEDIA GROUP LLC, RFP 19-150.

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT, made and entered into this day of
A.D. 20__, by and between Alachua County, a charter county and political
subdivision of the State of Florida, by and through its Board of County Commissioners, hereinafter referred to
as "County", and Frankel Media Group LLC, doing business at 105 SW 128th Street, Suite 200, Newberry,
FL 32669, hereinafter referred to as "Contractor". Collectively, the County and the Contractor shall be
referred to herein as the “Parties”.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, in 2018, the County issued Request for Proposal (RFP) #19-150 seeking Contractors to
furnish Public Education Campaigns for Public Education Advertising, Branding, and Promotional Services for
The Collection, Diversion, and Disposal of Solid Waste, Recyclables, and Yard Trash, in Alachua County, Florida;
and

WHEREAS, after evaluating and considering all timely responses to RFP #19-150, the County
identified the Contractor as the ranked firms; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to RFP #19-150 the Parties hereto previously entered into the
Agreement for Contractual Services between Alachua county and Frankel Media Group, RFP 19-150, dated
November 13, 2018 (the “Agreement”) for the provision of Public Education Campaigns; and

WHEREAS, the County has elected to exercise its first option to renew the Term of the Agreement for
a two year period commencing October 1, 2020 through September 30, 2022 (“First Renewal Option Term™) and
to reflect the increase to the Alachua County Minimum Wage as mandated by the Alachua County Code of
Ordinances, Chapter 22, Article 111 (“Wage Ordinance”); and

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to amend the agreement as set forth herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and covenants contained herein, and
other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is acknowledged by the Parties, the
Parties hereby agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

A. Paragraph #1 of the Agreement, Term, is amended and replaced in its entirety to read:

1.1 The County has elected to exercise its first option to renew the Term of the Agreement.
Accordingly, the Term of the Agreement is renewed for the period of October 1, 2020 through and ending
September 30, 2022 (the “First Renewal Option Term), unless earlier terminated as provided herein. The
County has the option of renewing this Agreement for one (1) additional two (2) year periods at the same
terms and conditions outlined herein.

Page 1 of 3

FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR CONTRACTUAL SERVICES #11107 BETWEEN ALACHUA COUNTY AND FRANKEL MEDJA GROUP LLC, RFP 19-150



DocuSign Envelope ID: 17C34524-F4F7-493D-8E51-31E190A21598

1.2 The County's performance and obligation to pay under this Agreement is contingent upon a
specific annual appropriation by the Alachua County Board of County Commissioners ( “Board”). The Parties
hereto understand that this Agreement is not a commitment of future appropriations. Therefore, the
continuation of this Agreement beyond the end of any fiscal year shall be subject to both the appropriation and
the availability of funds in accordance with Chapter 129, Florida Statutes, and that the failure of the Board to
do so shall not constitute a breach or default of this Agreement.

B. Paragraph #5, of the Agreement, Alachua County Minimum Wage, sub-paragrap is amended

in its entirety to read ol 113’ / 202\
$14.50

52  Current required Alachua County Government Minimum Wage is $14-60 per hour when
health benefits are provided at the equivalent value of $2.17 per hour and $lé,-l-2 when health
benefits are not provided (collectively, the “Minimum Wage™).

C. This First Amendment shall take effect commencing October 1, 2020 after execution by all
Parties.

D. SAVE and EXCEPT as expressly amended herein, all other terms and provisions of the
Agreement shall be and remain in full force and effect.

REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this First Amendment to Agreement to
be executed for the uses and purposes therein expressed on the day and year first above-written.

Page 2 of 3

FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR CONTRACTUAL SERVICES #11107 BETWEEN ALACHUA COUNTY AND FRANKEL MEDIA GROUP LLC. RFP 19-150



DocuSign Envelope ID: 17C34524-F4F7-493D-8E51-31E190A21598

ALACHUA COUNTY, FLORIDA

By:
Ken Cornell, Chair
Board of County Commissioners

Date:

ATTEST: APPROVED AS TO FORM
DocuSigned by:

I David Formians

LK. “Jess” Irby, Esq. Clerk Alachua Co:;ify Attorney's Office
(SEAL)
PROFESSIONAL

ATTEST, . %
By: ;}55,&‘}7_

Print: J¢inmnetde Baer @7‘)*% Q‘”"k"‘/f
Title: _ iz rvor DL B Title: Pf‘ L5100 St

Date:Dl/O(o/n.c.Ll

IF THE CONTRACTOR IS NOT A NATURAL PERSON, PLEASE PROVIDE A CERTIFICATE
OF INCUMBANCY AND AUTHORITY, OR A CORPORATE RESOLUTION, LISTING THOSE
AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE CONTRACTS ON BEHALF OF YOUR ORGANIZATION. IF ARE A
NATURAL PERSON, THEN YOUR SIGNATURE MUST BE NOTARIZED.

—
Lioorn Ho aAnd Lubseribect léi{.(_w-g_ e dhos  eth l“)c_u_( al ‘JGV‘UQ“'UI

202_! b_.__‘ Eu/an ':F-t‘c:w\Ce,(. e L Pﬁv.‘."x:mﬂ(] Khou‘;)f\—"ﬂ MeE -

é{f@ﬂ‘r’", (\(*fClrc —P(Qbh'(;, Ztrrde of :HD"’“&CE / OOut\Jﬁ,l C+ Ch\aecvaa...

:_er,(l e _E)O-EJ’_

Notary Public State of Flonda

::g‘;; A. Jeannette Baer

My Commission GG 961330
Expires 02/23/2024

Page 3 of 3

FIRST AMENDMENT T0 AGREEMENT FOR CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 511107 BETWEEN ALACHUA COUNTY AND FRANKEL MEDIA GROUP LLC, RFP 19-150






